## A-Engrossed

## **House Concurrent Resolution 103**

Ordered by the House February 8 Including House Amendments dated February 8

Sponsored by COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES (at the request of House Interim Committee on Elections, Ethics and Rules)

## **SUMMARY**

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure.

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

In memoriam: Scott Zimbrick, 1955-2007.

2	Whereas Scott Zimbrick was born in 1955 in Lebanon, Oregon, and graduated from Lebanon
3	High School in 1973; and
4	Whereas Scott Zimbrick was a graduate of Linn-Benton Community College and the University
5	of Oregon; and
6	Whereas Scott Zimbrick married his wife Kathy in 1987 and they chose Corvallis as their home
7	in 1991; and
8	Whereas Scott Zimbrick committed his life to professional excellence as a mission-driven banker
9	as Executive Vice President of Citizens Bank in Corvallis; and
10	Whereas Scott Zimbrick demonstrated a passionate commitment to building a healthy and livable
11	community in the City of Corvallis and therefore served on the boards of 20 different civic and
12	nonprofit organizations over the course of 16 years; and
13	Whereas Scott Zimbrick expressed his belief that Linn-Benton Community College gave him the
14	foundation necessary to pursue an education; and
15	Whereas Scott Zimbrick was honored with the Linn-Benton Community College Distinguished
16	Alumni Award; and
17	Whereas Scott Zimbrick was a key leader in affordable housing initiatives in the community
18	including his work with Corvallis Neighborhood Housing Services, believing that individuals work-
19	ing in Corvallis should be able to afford to live in Corvallis; and
20	Whereas Scott Zimbrick contributed to the economic vitality of the City of Corvallis through
21	his membership in the Economic Vitality Partnership, the Corvallis-Benton Chamber Coalition
22	Corvallis Neighborhood Housing Services and the Linn-Benton Business Education Compact; and
23	Whereas Scott Zimbrick was recognized by his community as Corvallis First Citizen in 2003
24	because of his generous commitment to volunteerism and civic service; and
25	Whereas Scott Zimbrick was elected to the Corvallis City Council in 2001, serving for two years
26	as Vice President, and continued his service until his death; and
27	Whereas Scott Zimbrick demonstrated the importance of family through his public commitment
28	to his children, Billy and Lindsey, and their many school and athletic activities; and

1

## A-Eng. HCR 103

1

2	their community by sharing his time and talents with all of the citizens of Corvallis; and
3	Whereas the citizens of the City of Corvallis were deeply grieved by Scott Zimbrick's sudden
4	death on December 6, 2007, at the age of 52; now, therefore,
5	Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:
6	That we, the members of the Seventy-fourth Legislative Assembly, in special session assembled,
7	recognize, honor and express our state's gratitude for Scott Zimbrick's life of community service and
8	commitment to improving the lives of fellow Oregonians; and be it further
9	Resolved, That a copy of this resolution shall be presented to his wife, Kathy Zimbrick, and their
10	children, Lindsey and Billy, as an expression of our esteem, appreciation and condolences.
11	

Whereas, Kathy, Lindsey and Billy supported and contributed to Scott Zimbrick's devotion to